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a aew train? It needs no mention. the Ilon. Minister ot Railways knows it pretty well that lakhs of Indian and foreign pilgrims and tourists visit Varanasi. From industrial point of view also, Varanasi is
• big centre of carpets and sarees. Ther<!-
fore~ when tbe government have announced tbat Delhi will be' connected with important cities by trains, why do you not help Varanasi, so that Indian as well as foreign tourists could visit the city? May 1 know the reason why the hon. Minister does not
.aot to extend such faciJity to Varanasi ?

JHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Sir, there are three daily trains from Delhi to Varana~i. In addition to that two super. fa.t trains al~o go to Varanasi thrice a week. It wi II not be proper to give more tr.ins because the track between ABaba-
.ad and Varanasi is somewhat weak and is not electrified. Besides, I would also lay that for the Capital, there are a number of connecting train~ from Mughal
!arai which is quite near to Varanasi, perhapi 17 miles or Kilometres.

IHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV: Sir, the hon Minister has stated that Varana.i-Allahabad track i~ weak. Therefore, I want to know whether trains cannot be run to Varanasi vi a Mughal-Sarai 's loop line which has a douhle- track and does Dot touch MugbaJ Sarai ?

The lecond point is that the distance between Mughal Sarai and Varanasi is 17
Kilometres, but the train service there is biably inadequate. Repeated requests have

. been ma(fe that a shuttle service of 1 hour frequency IhouJd be run there. but you are not prepared for that on the plea tbat Toad transport will take care of this serviee. But, somd;mes due to traffic jam.,it takes hours to cover this distance and tbe people often miss their trains.
Therefore. in view of aJl these thinllS, will the bon. Minister reconsider this 4emand 1

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA:
Both of your suggestions shaH be examined.

SHRI UMA KANT MISHRA: The
}loD. MiJlisttl bu stattd tbat ntw tlains cannot be started. Therefore. if one of the three Super- Fast trains is run daiJy from Delhi in the evening, it will serve the purpose. The Super Fast train shoUld start from here in the evening and reach there in the morning. Similarly, the same train may start from Varanasi in the evenillg and reach Delhi in the morniDg.
If you give facility, it will serve the purpose

SHRI MADHAVRAO SClNDIA:
Not three. but two Super Past trains run between Delhi and Varanasi and they run thrice a week. This frequency is adequate.

[English]

('ompfDsation to reJathls of Kanisbka
Crash Victims

*460. PROF. MADHU DANDA-·
VATE; WiJl the Minister of TRANS-PORT be p1eased to state:

(a) wbether the nearest kith and kin of the victims of the accident of Air India Boeing Kanishka on 23 June, 1985 have been offered compensation by Air In~ia;

(b) if so, what are the norms for the payment of compensation;

(c) whether tbe nearest kith and kin of the victims who were foreign nationals have been given compensation of 75000
U. S. dollars per victim whereas the amount of compensation to tbe kith and kin of Indian victims is sought to be settled through bargaining and negotia. tions;

(d) if ')0, Ihe reasons for this discrimination; and

(e) whether this discrimination will be removed?

THE MINISTBR OF STATE IN TH.I
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRI JAG DISH TYTLER): (a) Air
India have invited claims from members of the familjes of the victims 'Kanishka' crash for the purpose of compensation paya hIe to them under tbe CarriSle ey
Air Act, 1972.

(b) A tiwit of lJS $ 2Q,QOO pel' passenger has been Jaid down as compensation ''payable under the Carriage by Air Act, 1972. Some major airlines, including Air India, however, have increased this limit of liability upto US $ 75,000. Actual amount of compensation payable wl~h1D this limit in each case is de term ined in accordance wi th tbe general principle of la w based on the assessm.:nt of tbe pecuniary Joss sustained by the family members as defined under, under Carriage by Air Act taking into account tbe age, earnmg capacity, status and the number of dependents of tbe victims. The crew covereq under the Corporation Self Insurance Scheme to the foHowing extent :-

(i) Commander-Rs. 2,25,000/-

(ii) First Officer-Rs. 2,OO,00l) j-

(iii) Flight Eogineer-Rs. 1,75,000/-

(iv) Cabin Crew-Rs. 1,20,000/-
In the case of dea th by accident while on duty, the crew are digible for additional compensalion at the rate of sixty times the basic pay.

(C) No, Sir.
(d) and (e) Does DOl arjse ..

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : Sir, the hon. MlDisler has givelJ a repJy on the basis of inf~rmation given by the office. I am asking suppJementaries on the basis of the information given to me by the parents of those who died in thls accident. 1 have been told by the .. parents-at least three famllies-
whose sons and daughters died in this accident. that when tbey themselves approached th~ authorities for compensarion, they found out from so many other guardians of foreign nationals tbat in almost all the cases without much scrutiny maximum amount of 75,000 doUars was liven to those who were actually the relatives of foreign nationals who had died in the accident. As far as those who were Indian nationals, "'hen they approached, they were given of course given this reply,
•. Actual amount of compensation payabJe witbm this limit in each case is determined in accordance with the general principle of law based on the assessment of tbe pecuniary Joss sustained by tbe fami Iy members as d.fined under Carri8ae by Air

Act, etc., etc." What I want to ask: the hone Minister is : will he personally look into the cases of those who have alread1 sent letters to the authorities bringing to the notice of the Ministry that this is the discriminatiCln, that is being made wbil. payin~ compensation to [he Indian nationals and the foreign nationals and if he finds there is a discrimination, will he come before the House correcting his answer and assuring this House very clearly that no discrimination will be made between Indian nationals and foreian national as far as compensation is CODcerned ?

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: I would like to inform the hone Member that flrd of all no foreigner has been paid anythiDI as yet because most of the foreigners are waiting for the outcome of the KripaJ Commission. \Ve ha ve received t'll tod., 95 claims and, out of these, 36 claims have been disposed of, and the remaininl 56 claims are under discussion with them.
And as I said that no foreigner has been paid compensation ..... .

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : Ar. you referrIng to lhe COmml!lSlOn that is going into the accIdent or, are you referr ..
ing to the Claims Commission 1

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER : There is no Claims CommIssion. I am referrin, to the Commission going IDtO the accid~il t. ~10~1 of [he foreigners arc:
waiting for the outcome of that~ so that they could go to their own courts or tht!y could a~k for a better compensation. So, there is not a single complaint in the Ministry which we have received on the basis of tbe things you have just mentioned. Rather, we have been in touch with aJl the next of kin of the people who have died.

As I have told you, we have paid to 36 people and about the rest of them, there have been problems. We are not in receipt of the vital information from the nex.t of kin. We also have to got tbe net income of the deceased. We are also trying to find out whether any or more of the members of tbe family were dependants of tbe deceased pas1enlera fot their maintenance at the time of their death.

Then I come to admissi~ility of the claim, excepting the claim amount offered by the Insurance to the claimllnls. Now, I would like to telJ you, that I am myself very much concerned that a full compensation under the Act, under the Law, should be given to them. I have not rect:ived-my Ministry has not received-any complaint.
But jf some complaints have come to .)ou, IOU may pa' s them to me. I wi IJ be too bappy to go into them personally and see that things are done.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I
would like to clarify that as far as the Commission which IS trying to investigate into the causes of the accident is con·
cerned, that has nothing to do wi th the claims for compen3a tion. For i Dstance, when railway accidents take place, i.e. while the accident tak;;s place, who are responsible for ir is a different proposition.

MR. SPEAKER: He is speaking about the other thing, viz. that the foreigners are waiting for cOIVpensation.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: No;
I would like to ask him, rather than give clarification. 1 would like to ask: is it not a fact that the wurk of the Commission that is investigating into the causes of tbe accider:t hd5 nothing to do with the quantum of compensation? Asfar as compen3ation is concerned. once a passenger die~, and it is confirmed that he is dead and you hlve no doubt about it, yvu need not worry about whdt the Commission does, because the Commiss.ion will enquire about who is responsi bie for the accident. As far as compensation is cl)ncerned, jf there are any conditions, try to liberalize them, and as far as Indian nationals are conc.:rn':d. I am prepared to band over the letters of certain parents.
If you have not received them. as you Jay, I would be p:-epared to hand over to
,ou the letters from the concerned per-Ions who have this complaint. And these conditions sh:Juld be made as "'eraJ as possible. Once people die, you need not worry as to who is responsible for their death.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: I have not for a nloment said that the outcome of the Commission is in any way related to the compensation being paid. But aorne ..
how or tbe other some law~ers in the foreign countries have given us the impression that on the. outcome of the Commi5~ion. they wilJ be able to get us mere. We are ready. for eveybody. Not even for one . person we say tha t we are wailing for it. We have already been in toucb wi th all the next of the victims who had d led in {he Kani&hka.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATB: Why don't you make it clear to the foroign experts that as far as the quantum of compensa tion is concerned, it bas uOlhiLI to do with the causes of death?
Why don't you make it clear 1 Your expert kuowledge should be more tban the expert knowledg-: of the foreigners.

SHRJ JAG DISH TYTLER: I would like to in form }'OU tha t we have done everythir.g possibJe. \Ve have office~ i.
Canada. We have created cells in London, and we have advertised in all the newspapers on the compensation paid f'\y Air India to the insurance companies. We have done everythil1g possible.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : Only the payment of compensation is Jeft.
Everything else has been done.

SYED SHAHABUUDIN: The hone
Minister hJS men tioned two facts: first, that no f~)rejgn national has been paid any compensatiC'n so far. The question is not whether compensation has been paid, but whether it has been sanctioned. So, I would like to kno\\l from the hon. Minister whether compensation of $75,000 bas been sanctioned to the foreign nationals.
Secondly, he has mentioned the figure of 26 Indian nationals who have been sanctioned compensation

SflRI JAG DISH TYTLER: I never tlsed the word sanctioned ...

SYED SHAHABUDDIN: You hive
. said 26 Indian nationals have been paid or sanctioned. I would like to k.ow tbe range of C{lmpensa tion tha t has, in fact. been liven to the 26 Iadian nationall!
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SHRI ~AGDISH TYTLER : There are 36 claims, 'not 26. There is no set com·
pcmsation being paid (Interruptions). I just had mentioned ..

SYED SHAHABUDDIN: I am not 8li:king for tht! basis. I am asking for th~
actual figure.

MR. SPEAKER: Th:1t is what he is saying. There is no single fjgure. It varies.

order to main tain the prescribed standards in medical education.

(b) & (C) The Medical Education
Review Committee has made recommeo-
da tions regarding s{.tting up of Universities of Health SCil!DCeS in order to bring out coordination between educational aod training institutions of the modern and various Indian Systems of Medicine, Nurses, Pharmacists. etc. Government -are yet to take a final VJew in the matter.

SYED SHAHABUDDIN: Let us SHRI D.N. REDDY: Is the Minister know the range. (Interrupliuils) a ware tha t the decline in the standards of

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: I would like to inform the bon. M~mber that the rates vary depending on the earning capa. city of the people conl.!erned.

MR. SPEAKER : Have you got som~

figures to gl ve ?

SHRI JAG DISH TYTLER: I don't have, but I could telJ you this: out of these people, three Indians have received, wben we were settling claims, $75,000.

Decline in standard of l\.Iedical Education

*461. SHRI D.N. REDDY: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whe ther Government are a ware of the faJ! in m~dical education standards due to indiscriminate opening of private medical colleges;

(b) whether Government are considering to open a MedIcal University with the affiliation of ,dl the medica I colleges in the country with a view to emmre higher and uniform standard; and

(c) if so, the steps taken or proposed in this direction '1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR): (a) The
Medica I Council of India which has been statutorily charged with the responsibility or maintaining uniform n.inimum standards of medical education in the country ic:eeps a viail and takes necessary action in medical education is chic-fly due to lh' capitation fee system which is not only violative of Article 14 of the Constitution, but it is a nega live discrimination between the haves and the have-nots? and the naked aberration of the rich man's influence ? Dr. Sinha, President of tho Medical Council of India, has consistently been saying that he is ag&inst capitation fee system and tbe raising of the mushroolll medicaJ colleges; and he bas also gone on record by saying that whenever tb.
MedicaJ Council wants to take action, high poiiticaJ pressure is brouaht UpOD them.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Th. government are of the very firm view that capitatIon fee should not be cbarged.
Government have also been trying to tell the State Governments tbat this practice should be abolished. But, now, we are taking decision to amend the Jndiaa Medical Council Act which will enable U5 to abolish the capita tion fee system. We have so far been handicapped by the absence of any enabling provisions in the Act.

AN. HON. MEMBER: You amend the Act. who prevents you from doina it ?

SHRI D.N. REDDY: While tbe government has been consistently against the capitation fee system, the Andhra Pra. desh Government is the only Government which has abolished capitation fee system voluntarily promised in Telugu ~ Desaql Election Manifesto ... (InterruptIons)

SHRI A. CHARLES: There i, DO

